RESOLUTION NO. 22-135 OFFERED BY: COUNCIL PRESIDENT CHRIS FOSTER

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING THOMAS J. SHERIDAN AS CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF HUDSON; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted a comprehensive search to fill the office of City Manager; and

WHEREAS, the City Council and the community participated in numerous interviews of those candidates expressing their interest in the role; and

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Sheridan has served the City with integrity, loyalty and a commitment to hard work as City Engineer, Assistant City Manager, and Interim City Manager; and

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Sheridan has demonstrated the requisite professional qualifications and knowledge of the duties, standards and accepted practices of the office; and

WHEREAS, Section 5.01 of the City Charter authorizes this Council to appoint the City Manager; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it proper and in the best interests of the community to Thomas J. Sheridan as City Manager.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, County of Summit, State of Ohio as follows:

Section 1: THOMAS J. SHERIDAN is hereby appointed City Manager of the City of Hudson, Ohio effective retroactively October 1, 2022.

<u>Section 2:</u> The Council President is hereby authorized to sign and do all things necessary to enter into an agreement retroactively with Thomas J. Sheridan to serve as City Manager for the City of Hudson. in accordance with the agreement, which is attached as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into this Resolution as though fully rewritten herein.

Section 3: That the aforesaid recitals are rendered to be the findings of this Council and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution.

<u>Section 4</u>: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 5:</u> This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, convenience, and welfare of the City of Hudson and the inhabitants thereof, and for the further reason that this Resolution must be immediately effective in order to provide for the immediate services provided for herein, which are necessary to preserve and protect the interests of the City.

PASSED: _____

Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor

ATTEST:

Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 22-135 was duly passed by the Council of said Municipality on ______, 2022.

Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council

President of Council

Date

Mayor

Date

ATTEST:

:

Clerk - Treasurer